
The interviews for selection of candidates for the Ph.D. in Mathematics (PHDMT) 
programme is scheduled to be held on April 1, 2024 (Monday) at 10.30 a.m. onwards in the 
Conference Room, Block D, Raman Bhawan, School of Sciences, IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, 
New Delhi-110068, through face to face mode. 

The inteview carries 30% weightage for Category B candidates and 100% weightage for 
category A candidates. Interview will be evaluated on three parameters having weightage of 
40% in Research Methodology, 40% in Subject specific knowledge and 20% in 
Communication Skills. 

S. No. 

The following candidates are requested to attend the interview through face to face mode, 
and convey their willingness about the same via email at phdmath@ignou.ac.in 

CATEGORY A (JRF: EXEMPTED FORM ENTRANCE TEST) JULY 2023 SESSION 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY 
SCHOOL OF SCIENCES 

S. 

No. 

Name of the Applicant 

ANJU RANI 

No. 

SUKH DARSHAN 
Preethi M 
BAPI MONDAL 

NIKITA KUMARI 
BAGAL SANTOSH VASANT 

Shivangi Tyagi 
DINESH KUMAR 
RASHMI 

ignou 
THE PEOPLE'S 
UNIVERSITY 

Enrolment 

723005452 
723003353 

CATEGORY B (ENTRANCE TEST) JULY 2023 SESSION 

Name 

IQRA MIRZA 

Form Number 

Resmi Raj R 

IGNPHD23004425 
IGNPHD2300484 
IGNPHD23002943 
IGNPHD23001695 
IGNPHD23004060 
IGNPHD23004061 
IGNPHD23007431 
IGNPHD23004362 
IGNPHD23005672 

Merit List (General), Category-B 

The validity of the Fellowship/ Scholarship in case of JRF candidates awarded by the 
concerned funding agency must be within the permissible limit as stipulated in the 
award letter failing which the candidates shall not be eligible for appearing the 
interview. 

Marks 
(out of 
100) 
74 

Category (as 
filled in 

72 

application 
form) 
General 
General 
OBC-NCL 
SC 
General 
General 
General 
SC 
General 

Category (as 
filled in 
application form) 
GENERAL 
GENERAL 



IV Cycie 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

1 

723002259 
723004452 
723006200 

S. No. Enrolment 

2. 

723005239 

3 

723007448 

No. 

723007110 

BIVEK CHANDRA SHARMA 
SAKHA NATH BISWAS 
AKSHAY DABURA 
VIKAS KUMAR 

Pariksha Gulia 

Name 

Please note: 

ANUJ KUMAR 
ANAND 

SSC Certificate for Date of Birth. 

58 

Merit List (OBC), Category B 

55 

45 

54 

Caste Certificate, wherever necessary. 

53 

50 

Marks 

Copy of the Application form/Admit Card of Entrance Test 

Graduation and Post-Graduation Mark Sheets and Certificates. 

GENERAL 

The candidates are requested to bring the original documents along with one set of 
following self-attested documents for verification: 

SC 
GENERAL 
OBC (CENTRAL 
LIST, NON 
CREAMY) 
GENERAL 

Category (as 
filled in 

application form) 
OBC (CENTRAL 
LIST, NON 

CREAMY) 

In case of JRF, bring your JRF award letter which will be checked for proof of your 
exemption fromn Ph.D. Entrance Test. The validity of the Fellowship awarded to you 
must be within the permissible limit as stipulated in the award letter, by that regulatory 
body. 

Course Completion Certificate along with Mark Sheets (55% marks in course work is 
Compulsory) in case of students who already completed M. Phil. with coursework. 

NOC from concerned organization in case of candidates already in employment. 

1. The Ph.D. Programme is a regular full-time/part time (for employed candidates), and 
supervisors will guide selected candidates at IGNOU Headquarters, New Delhi. 

Those enrolling in the Ph.D. programme will be required to present themselves at the 
IGNOU Headquarters whenever required and present their progress reports at IGNOU 
headquarter, New Delhi. 

As per the UGC Guidelines, all the selected candidates will be required to do course 

Work equivalent to one semester at the IGNOU headguarter, New Delhi. The classes for 
the coursework will be held at IGNOU, New Delhi only. 



4. University will not provide any accommodation for you during your Ph.D. coursework 

5. 

6. 

and you have to make your arrangements. 

You must be on time on the day of the interview. 

No TA/DA will be paid for attending the interview. 

Meenal Mishra 
. AATIProf Meenal Mishra 

RE I Director 
As1 Reûs / School of Sciences 

.TTq.., H T, H a-110068 
IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi-110068 

Prof Meenal Mishra 
(Director, SOS) 

Dr. Pavwan Kumar 

Research Programme Coordinator 

. qaT 
MethematiesKumar 

HEI45 HIGÅ ()/ Assislant Professor (Mathematics) 

RsI Auis I School of Sciences 

F.0-A{R., H T, 
-110068 

IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, New 
Delhi-110068 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

