

# INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF SCIENCES

The interviews for selection of candidates for the Ph.D. in Mathematics (PHDMT) programme is scheduled to be held on April 1, 2024 (Monday) at 10.30 a.m. onwards in the Conference Room, Block D, Raman Bhawan, School of Sciences, IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi-110068, through face to face mode.

The interview carries 30% weightage for Category B candidates and 100% weightage for category A candidates. Interview will be evaluated on three parameters having weightage of 40% in Research Methodology, 40% in Subject specific knowledge and 20% in Communication Skills.

The following candidates are requested to attend the interview through face to face mode, and convey their willingness about the same via email at <a href="mailto:phdmath@ignou.ac.in">phdmath@ignou.ac.in</a>

### CATEGORY A (JRF: EXEMPTED FORM ENTRANCE TEST) JULY 2023 SESSION

S. No.	Name of the Applicant	Form Number	Category (as filled in application form)
1	ANJU RANI	IGNPHD23004425	General
2	SUKH DARSHAN	IGNPHD23006484	General
3	Preethi M	IGNPHD23002943	OBC-NCL
4	BAPI MONDAL	IGNPHD23001695	SC
5	BAGAL SANTOSH VASANT	IGNPHD23004060	General
6	NIKITA KUMARI	IGNPHD23004061	General
7	Shivangi Tyagi	IGNPHD23007431	General
8	DINESH KUMAR	IGNPHD23004362	SC
9	RASHMI	IGNPHD23005672	General

The validity of the Fellowship/ Scholarship in case of JRF candidates awarded by the concerned funding agency must be within the permissible limit as stipulated in the award letter failing which the candidates shall not be eligible for appearing the interview.

## CATEGORY B (ENTRANCE TEST) JULY 2023 SESSION

#### Merit List (General), Category-B

S. No.	Enrolment No.	Name	Marks (out of 100)	Category (as filled in application form)
1	723005452	IQRA MIRZA	74	GENERAL
2	723003353	Resmi Raj R	72	GENERAL

3	723002259	BIVEK CHANDRA SHARMA	58	GENERAL
4	723004452	SAKHA NATH BISWAS	55	SC
5	723006200	AKSHAY DABURA	54	GENERAL
6	723005239	VIKAS KUMAR	53	OBC (CENTRAL LIST, NON CREAMY)
7	723007448	Pariksha Gulia	50	GENERAL

## Merit List (OBC), Category B

S. No.	Enrolment No.	Name	Marks	Category (as filled in application form)
1	723007110	ANUJ KUMAR ANAND	45	OBC (CENTRAL LIST, NON CREAMY)

The candidates are requested to bring the **original documents** along with one set of following self-attested documents for verification:

- Copy of the Application form/Admit Card of Entrance Test
- SSC Certificate for Date of Birth.
- Graduation and Post-Graduation Mark Sheets and Certificates.
- In case of JRF, bring your JRF award letter which will be checked for proof of your exemption from Ph.D. Entrance Test. The validity of the Fellowship awarded to you must be within the permissible limit as stipulated in the award letter, by that regulatory body.
- Caste Certificate, wherever necessary.
- Course Completion Certificate along with Mark Sheets (55% marks in course work is compulsory) in case of students who already completed M. Phil. with coursework.
- NOC from concerned organization in case of candidates already in employment.

#### Please note:

- The Ph.D. Programme is a regular full-time/part time (for employed candidates), and supervisors will guide selected candidates at IGNOU Headquarters, New Delhi.
- Those enrolling in the Ph.D. programme will be required to present themselves at the IGNOU Headquarters whenever required and present their progress reports at IGNOU headquarter, New Delhi.
- As per the UGC Guidelines, all the selected candidates will be required to do course work equivalent to one semester at the IGNOU headquarter, New Delhi. The classes for the coursework will be held at IGNOU, New Delhi only.

- 4. University will not provide any accommodation for you during your Ph.D. coursework and you have to make your arrangements.
- 5. You must be on time on the day of the interview.
- 6. No TA/DA will be paid for attending the interview.

Meenal Misha प्रो. मीनल मिश्रा / Prof Meenal Mishra निदेशक / Director विज्ञान विद्यापीठ / School of Sciences इं.गाँ.रा.मु.वि., मैदान गढ़ी, नई दिल्ली-110068 IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi-110068

Prof Meenal Mishra (Director, SOS)

Dr. Pawan Kumar Research Programme Coordinator

डॉ. पवन कुर्मीचर्गाक्रमांवड Kumar सहायक आचार्य (गणित) / Assistant Professor (Mathematics) विज्ञान विद्यापीठ / School of Sciences इ.गॉ.रा.मु.वि., मैदान गढ़ी, नई दिल्ली-110068 IGNOU, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi-110068